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Closing the gap

he U.S. military discharges

about a quarter million

service members annu-

ally and about 10 percent

of post-9/11 veterans are
unemployed. Those figures—and the
landscape industry’s dire labor needs—
make it encouraging to see, as laid out
in this month’ cover story, at least a few
landscape firms are recruiting skilled
leaders from the armed forces.

Because the number of service
members discharged and unemployed
seems high, it’s surprising to note just
0.5 percent of today’s U.S. population
has been on active military duty at
any given time, according to the Pew
Research Center. Compare that to
about 9 percent at the height of World
War II. There are many reasons for this
(a shrinking military force, no draftin
two generations and others) and the
outcome of such a disparity is certainly
up for debate. In any case, the result of
this divide means many Americans—
including veterans’ potential civilian
employers and coworkers—haven’t
been on the frontline of the home front.

I have been: My husband has
completed three overseas deployments
with the Army National Guard. 'm
both proud of what he’s accomplished
and hypersensitive to the needs of
returning service members readjusting
to civilian life.

In the event you do bring on board
a former or current member of the
military, please consider the pointers
that follow. They may seem like com-
mon sense, but surprisingly they’re
not. As the loved one of a person who
has served, I'm asking for others to be

mindful of the potential gap between
their perspectives and experiences and
those of a veteran.

Do’s and don’ts

Do thank them for their service and
offer support, but don’t make it a big
deal. Doing so may make the veteran
feel awkward. Certainly don’t share
any political views like, “I don’t think
we should be there in the first place.”

Don’t use war-related hyperbole to
describe your job, such as “I've been
diving on grenades around here all
day.” No, you haven’t. You've been
dealing with minor workplace inconve-
niences. It’s not the same thing.

Do remember that while a veteran
may be fully capable in his or her job
and seem adjusted to being home from
a deployment or working at a civilian
job, that doesn’t mean it has been an
easy road. Forty-four percent of post-
9/11 veterans say their readjustment to
civilian life was difficult, compared to
just 25 percent of veterans from earlier
eras who say so, Pew reports.

Don’task questions like, “What's
the worst thing that happened to you
over there?” Has anyone ever casually
asked you to recall the most difficult day
of your life? It’s invasive, insensitive and
could cause someone to relive painful
memories. Just don’t do it.

Finally, why not give your veteran
employees a day off on Veterans Day?
It’s a federal holiday, but few private-sec-
tor businesses close that day, so it comes
and goes without much of a to-do. One
day may not seem like much, but the
gesture will speak volumes about your
appreciation for their service.

6 LANDSCAPEMANAGEMENT.NET | NOVEMBER 2013

Landscape

Management

HEADQUARTERS
1360 EAST 9TH ST., SUITE 1070, CLEVELAND, OH 44114

EDITORIAL STAFF
——

Editor Marisa Palmieri 216/706-3764
mpalmieri@northcoastmedia.net

Associate Editor Sarah Pfledderer 216/706-3756
spfledderer@northcoastmedia.net

Contributing Editors Heather & Jamie Gooch 330/723-3539
hgooch@northcoastmedia.net, jgooch@northcoastmedia.net

Art Director Tracie Martinez 216/363-7924
tmartinez@northcoastmedia.net

ADVERTISING STAFF
I

Publisher Bill Roddy 216/706-3758

Fax: 216/706-3712 | broddy@northcoastmedia.net

North American Sales Manager Craig MacGregor 216/706-3787

Fax: 216/706-3712 | cmacgregor@northcoastmedia.net

National Account Manager Carla Kastanis 216/363-7923
Fax: 216/706-3712 | ckastanis@northcoastmedia.net

Account Executive Classifieds Kelli Velasquez 216/706-3767
Fax: 216/706-3712 | kvelasquez@northcoastmedia.net

BUSINESS STAFF
——

Vice President, Sales Patrick Roberts 216/706-3736
Fax: 216/706-3712 | proberts@northcoastmedia.net

Administrative Coordinator Petra Turko 216/706-3768
pturko@northcoastmedia.net

Marketing Manager Ryan Bockmuller 216/706-3772
Fax: 216/706-3712 | rbockmuller@northcoastmedia.net

Marketing Specialist Michelle Mitchell 216/706-7922
Fax: 216/706-3712 | mmitchell@northcoastmedia.net

Manager, Production Services Terri Johnstone
216/978-9622 | tjohnstone@northcoastmedia.net

Senior Audience Development Manager Antoinette Sanchez-Perkins
216/706-3750 | asanchez-perkins@northcoastmedia.net

MARKETING/MAGAZINE SERVICES

Reprints & Permissions Nick lademarco 877/652-5295
niademarco@wrightsmedia.com

Circulation List Rental Antoinette Sanchez-Perkins
216/706-3750 | asanchez-perkins@northcoastmedia.net

Subscriber, Customer Service 847/763-4942
For current single copy, back issues, or CD-ROM

NORTH

COAST
MEDIA

CORPORATE OFFICERS

President & CEO Kevin Stoltman
216/706-3740 | kstoltman@northcoastmedia.net

VP of Finance & Operations Steve Galperin
216/706-3705 | sgalperin@northcoastmedia.net

VP of Graphic Design & Production Pete Seltzer
216/706-3737 | pseltzer@northcoastmedia.net

Editorial Director Marty Whitford
216/706-3766 | mwhitford@northcoastmedia.net



